

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP. and
LOCKHEED MARTIN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CO.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY ABBOTT, LLOYD DEMARTINI,
ERIC L. FANKHAUSER, DAVID KETTERER,
and DENNIS TOMBAUGH,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY W. SARLES
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

ROBERT P. DAVIS
BRIAN D. NETTER
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE N. WEBSTER
E. BRANTLEY WEBB
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

JAMES G. MARTIN
Armstrong Teasdale LLP
7700 Forsyth Boulevard,
Suite 1800
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 621-5070

PETER H. WHITE
Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP
1152 15th Street NW,
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 729-7470

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Decision Below Implicates A Five-to- One Circuit Split.....	14
II. The Decision Below Is Erroneous.....	19
III. The Question Presented Is Important	22
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: Decision of Court of Appeals, August 7, 2013	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Order on Class Certification, September 24, 2012.....	22a
APPENDIX C: District Court Order on Summary Judgment, March 31, 2009.....	51a
APPENDIX D: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, September 11, 2013.....	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	12, 22
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	24
<i>Archer v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	22
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	2
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	25
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>City of Hialeah, Fla. v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Cunningham v. Adams</i> , 106 F. App’x 693 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	1, 12
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20, 26
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	12
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	25
<i>Drutis v. Rand McNally & Co.</i> , 499 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	25
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	26
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	23
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan</i> <i>v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20, 26
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20, 26
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	19, 22
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)	15, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	3
<i>In re Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 412 F. App'x 892 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	25
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	24
<i>Landwehr v. DuPree</i> , 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	4
<i>Lindsay v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNair v. Synapse Grp. Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	12
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Piazza v. EBSCO Industries, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18, 26
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	22, 25
<i>Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch</i> , 623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Taylor v. KeyCorp</i> , 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 26
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	20
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	1, 22
<i>Waters Corp. v. Millipore Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 324 (1st Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Wolin v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 88 Stat. 832 (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
ERISA § 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	3
ERISA § 404(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(6).....	6
ERISA § 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	4
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .	4, 9, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Investment Co. Inst., Frequently Asked Ques- tions About 401(k) Plans	23
Steven Greenhouse, <i>401(?)</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 12, 2012, at F1.....	4
Tom Lauricella, <i>Fidelity Is Sued over 401(k) Fees</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 14, 2006, at C13.....	4
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	25
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2011)	26
